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PUBLIC AUTHORITY AIR CONDITIONING SERVICE RATE 

 

 

APPLICABILITY 

 

Applicable to all public and parochial schools and colleges, and to all facilities operated by Governmental agencies 

not specifically provided for in other rate schedules or special contracts who have and regularly operate a gas fired 

central air conditioning system. 
 

TERRITORY 

 

Environs of the West Texas Service Area, which includes the unincorporated areas of Andrews, Anthony, Barstow, 

Canutillo, Clint, Crane, Dell City, El Paso, Fabens, Horizon City, McCamey, Monahans, Pecos, Pyote, San Elizario, 

Socorro, Thortonville, Vinton, Wickett, and Wink, Texas. 
 

COST OF SERVICE RATE 

 

During each monthly billing period: 
 

A customer charge per meter per month of $100.00 plus 

Interim Rate Adjustment (IRA) $  95.76 per month (Footnote 1) 

Total Customer Charge $195.76 per month 

 

All Ccf per monthly billing period @ 

    Winter   Summer 

 Oct. – April  May – Sept. 

The First 500 Ccf @ $0.11461 per Ccf (Footnote 2) $0.08461 per Ccf (Footnote 3) 

All Over 500 Ccf @ $0.09461 per Ccf (Footnote 4) $0.06461 per Ccf (Footnote 5) 
 

 

OTHER ADJUSTMENTS 

 

Cost of Gas Component:  In addition to the Cost of Service set forth above, each customer's bill shall include an 

amount equal to the Cost of Gas for the billing month as determined in accordance with Rate Schedule No. 1-ENV or 

Rate Schedule No. 1-ENV-DC, as applicable, multiplied by the total Ccf consumed during the billing month. 
 

Weather Normalization Adjustment:  The billing shall reflect adjustments in accordance with the provisions of the 

Weather Normalization Adjustment Clause, Rate Schedule WNA. 
 

Pipeline Integrity Testing Rider:  The billing shall reflect adjustments in accordance with provisions of the Pipeline 

Integrity Testing Rider, Rate Schedule PIT. 
 

Rate Schedule RCE-ENV:  The billing shall reflect adjustments in accordance with provisions of the Rate Case 

Expense Surcharge Rider. 
 

Taxes:  Plus applicable taxes and fees related to above. 
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PUBLIC AUTHORITY AIR CONDITIONING SERVICE RATE (Continued) 

 

 

CONDITIONS 

 

1. Subject in all respects to applicable laws, rules, and regulations from time to time in effect. 

 

2. Service under this schedule applies only to usage from a separately metered gas fired air conditioning 

system. Non-air conditioning usage is subject to the cost of service rate on Rate Schedule No. 4Z. 

 

3. Air conditioning equipment must be inspected and verified as to capacity by qualified company personnel. 
 

 

 

Footnote 1: 2016 IRA - $13.98 (GUD No. 10612) revised to $12.44 (GUD No. 10713); 2017 IRA - $11.29 (GUD No. 10710); 

2018 IRA - $12.97 (GUD No. 10830); 2019 IRA - $14.85 (GUD No. 10955); 2020 IRA - $29.57 (Gas Utilities Case 

No. 00006161); 2021 IRA - $14.64 (Gas Utilities Case No. 00008972) 

 

Footnote 2: $0.12499 (GUD No. 10506) revised to $0.11461 (GUD No. 10713) 

 

Footnote 3: $0.09499 (GUD No. 10506) revised to $0.08461 (GUD No. 10713) 

 

Footnote 4: $0.10499 (GUD No. 10506) revised to $0.09461 (GUD No. 10713) 

 

Footnote 5: $0.07499 (GUD No. 10506) revised to $0.06461 (GUD No. 10713) 

 


